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Carbacid Investments plc

Chairman's statement

For the year ended 31st July 2024

Overview

General outlook

From a global perspective the past 12 months have been challenging from various perspectives – geopolitical tensions,

wars and political strife in various countries, trade tensions, high impact elections, interest rates, currency movements and

shortages of foreign currency in certain markets, climate changes resulting in extreme rains or droughts. All these factors

have impacted the cost of doing business – increases in freight rates, delays in shipping, increased energy costs, inflation,

managing expectations of key stakeholder. 

The regional economic landscape continues to present both challenges and opportunities for our core business. Whilst

foreign currency availability has been an issue in some markets, the situation seems to be improving. Despite these

challenges, we see resilience in our key markets across Eastern and Southern Africa. Across our regional markets, we

observe different economic dynamics - the Eastern Africa economies are showing some growth despite global headwinds,

while Southern African markets are managing currency and trade challenges with some degree of success. These regional

variations influence our strategy for each market.

In Kenya, the economic landscape presents a complex picture. Rising cost of living has impacted consumer spending

patterns, particularly affecting discretionary purchases like soft drinks. However, this is partially offset by the robust

recovery in the hospitality and tourism sector, where we are seeing increased demand from our beverage industry

customers.  

The Group financial and investment portfolio continues to grow and generate market returns. The Group is actively

seeking additional investment opportunities. 

With the ever changing and increasing regulatory and statutory requirements, the group is vigilant to ensure compliance.

Adherence to this invariably leads to increased costs of operation and greater time commitment by Management and the

Board.

During the year to 31 July 2024, businesses globally and within the region continued to experience a volatile and

unprecedented difficult operating environment. Despite all these challenges, Carbacid managed to deliver exceptional

growth in volume, topline and profit.

Our robust business growth stems from the successful execution of our strategic business initiatives. At the core of our

strategy is an unwavering focus on customer satisfaction, achieved through the consistent delivery of high-quality carbon

dioxide. We pride ourselves on our ability to meet customer demands with precision – delivering orders on time, in full,

and without error. This commitment to excellence has maintained a very high level of customer engagement and

Carbacid’s reputation in the market.

The Group is committed to maintaining strong performance and the growth trajectory in line with the strategic vision set in

2022 and reviewed annually by the Board of directors.

Electricity tariff increased, labour cost was adjusted to accommodate inflationary pressure, and the maintenance cost on

plant was not spared as the production equipment continued to operate at a higher utilization rate. Fleet maintenance

increased due to additional distance covered. Despite all the shocks in operating costs, gross margin percentage remained

unchanged compared to prior year due to internal efficiencies such as logistic and other cost optimization techniques

including solar power.

To support future business growth, the Group has also successfully commissioned a new state-of-the-art CO2 recovery

plant which is fully operational. The additional capacity from this new plant will improve plant utilization and enable the

business to venture into new markets. The Group continues to refresh its fleet and has invested in new fleet to continue to

deliver efficiently.

Carbacid offers natural, food-grade carbon dioxide meeting the highest international quality standards. This quality

statement is verified by international quality service providers and leading global beverage companies. There is continuous

focus on research and innovation to develop and grow new applications for carbon dioxide to further expand market

presence and penetration. Our carbon dioxide meets the latest food safety management standard and is FSSC 22000

Version 6 approved, meeting the stringent food grade certification and is halal approved.

During the year, the Group undertook significant investments in solar energy infrastructure. In February 2024, a solar

power plant of 450 KWp capacity was successfully commissioned in part of our production operations. Following this

successful commissioning, the Group will expand this solar plant to cover all production operations. This investment in

line with the group's strategy on sustainable use of natural resources and reduce reliance on grid power.
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Carbacid Investments plc

Statement of corporate governance

For the year ended 31st July 2024

Chairman’s comments 

Code compliance

The Board 

The Group Secretary acts as secretary to the Board and all committees of the Board. He is the focal point for

communications and attends all Board meetings, and offers additional guidance to the Board on matters relating to

corporate governance and statutory matters. The Secretary’s performance is evaluated annually by the Directors.

One-third of the members of the Board retire by rotation each year and may offer themselves for re-election if eligible in

accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association. Any Director appointed by the Board will be subject to election

by shareholders at the first opportunity after his or her appointment and will not be taken into account in determining the

Directors who are to retire by rotation at that meeting.

The Board of Directors of Carbacid Investments plc (“Carbacid Group” or “Group”) is committed to maintaining high

standards of Corporate Governance, and the disclosures in this year's report and financial statements reflect that

commitment. Effective corporate governance is essential to the long-term success of the business. As Chairman, my role is

to guide and lead the Board, ensuring it operates effectively and contains the right balance of skills and experience to

successfully execute the Group’s strategy.

The Group complies with the Code issued by the Capital Markets Authority under the Capital Markets Act (Cap 485A),

the Code of Corporate Governance Practices for Issuers of Securities to the Public, 2015 ("Code"). The Group remains

committed to implementing these requirements and continues to close gaps in compliance. The Board Charter documents

our commitments, principles, and practices.

The Board currently has seven non-executive Directors who bring considerable knowledge, judgement and experience to

the Group. The Directors are from broad industry and professional backgrounds with varied expertise. The business of the

Group is technical and specialist in nature and requires considerable knowledge and experience to manage for results.

During the year, all directors and executive managers attended training on areas of governance from professional

Corporate Governance trainers.

Directors are subjected to a rigorous review by means of an external professional Board Evaluation, followed by feedback

by the Nominations Committee. After thorough consideration, the Board considers that the Directors’ independence, skills

and experience make them effective as non-executive Directors and as Chairpersons to the Board Committees. All

directors are non-executive and in the context of the CMA guidelines, the independent Directors are Mrs. Susan Mudhune,

Dr Eng. Edward Musebe and Dr John Simba. 

The Board, however, considers that all of its Directors are independent in character and judgement, and their knowledge,

diversity of experience and other business interests continue to enable them to contribute significantly to the Board’s

effectiveness. Directors have been issued with formal letters of appointment setting out terms and conditions. The main

Board and the Board Committees receive up-to-date information for review in good time ahead of each meeting.

An independent firm, accredited by the Institute of Certified Public Secretaries of Kenya, conducted both a Governance

Audit and a Legal Audit of our Group during the year. These comprehensive audits confirmed our adherence to corporate

governance standards as outlined in the Companies Act, 2015, and the Code of Corporate Governance. Moreover, the

audits verified that we have successfully implemented best practices in our governance structure. This external validation

underscores our commitment to maintaining the highest standards of corporate governance and ensures that our practices

not only meet but often exceed regulatory requirements. By engaging an accredited independent firm, we demonstrate our

dedication to transparency and accountability in all aspects of our operations, reinforcing stakeholder trust and solidifying

our position as a responsible corporate entity.
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Carbacid Investments plc

Statement of corporate governance (continued)

For the year ended 31st July 2024

Board responsibilities

Board meetings

Meetings 

Eligible to 

Attend

Meetings 

Attended

Amb D N O Awori Chairman, Independent Director 5 5

B C Patel Non-executive Director 5 5

M K R Shah Non-executive Director 5 5

S O Mudhune Independent Director 5 4

Dr Eng. E A Musebe Independent Director 5 5

R B Patel Non-executive Director 5 5

Dr. J P N Simba Independent Director 5 5

Board Audit and Risk Committee

Meetings 

Eligible to 

Attend

Meetings 

Attended

S O Mudhune Chair 3 3

M K R Shah Member 3 3

R B Patel Member 3 3

Dr Eng. E A Musebe Member 3 2

Risk management and internal control is a continuous process and has been considered by the Board on a regular basis

throughout the year. The Board Audit and Risk Committee regularly reviews strategic and operational risks and the

associated controls and mitigating factors. These include business continuity plans and procedure manuals. The Board

continues to develop risk management, set tolerance levels and internal controls where necessary. The Chief Operating

Officer, the Chief Commercial Officer, the Finance and Administration Manager and the Internal Auditor of Carbacid

(CO2) attend the Board Audit and Risk Committee meetings.

The Board is responsible for the long-term growth and sustainability of the Carbacid Group. The Board charts the

direction of the Group and monitors Management’s performance on an ongoing basis.

The Committee oversees and advises the Board on the effectiveness of the Company’s risk management and internal

control practices. The Board sets guidelines on the general level of risk which is acceptable and has a considered approach

to evaluating risk to safeguard the Group's assets while supporting sustainable growth.

The Board is responsible for major policy decisions whilst delegating more detailed matters to the Board Committees and

to the Management Team. The Board is responsible for the Group’s system of risk management and internal control and

for monitoring the implementation of its policies. The system of internal control is designed to manage risks.

The Board has appointed Committees to which powers have been delegated in accordance with the terms of reference for

each Committee. The Committees are detailed below.

The Committee, chaired by Susan Mudhune, an independent Director, has three other non-executive Directors. One

Committee member has relevant financial qualifications and experience. Attendance at the Board Committee meetings is

shown below.

The Board normally meets quarterly for scheduled meetings and on other occasions to deal with specific matters that

require attention between scheduled meetings. Scheduled meetings include annual strategic reviews, review of quarterly

performance and monitoring of business and operational issues. During the year, the Board held five meetings. The

attendance at the Board meetings is shown below:
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Carbacid Investments plc

Statement of corporate governance (continued)

For the year ended 31st July 2024

Board Nomination, Remuneration and Governance Committee

Meetings 

Eligible to 

Attend

Meetings 

Attended

Dr. J N Simba Chair 1 1

B C Patel Member 1 1

S O Mudhune Member 1 1

Board Finance and Investment Committee

Attendance at the Board Committee meetings is shown below.

Meetings 

Eligible to 

Attend

Meetings 

Attended

Dr Eng. E A Musebe Chair 3 3

M K R Shah Member 3 3

R B Patel Member 3 3

Chairman

Directors’ conflicts of interest

The Committee, chaired by Dr Simba, an independent Director has two other non-executive Directors. The Board has

established and approved formal remuneration policies and procedures that attract and retain Board Members.

The Committee meets whenever necessary to consider succession planning for Directors and other senior executives to

ensure that requisite skills and expertise are available to the Board to address future challenges and opportunities.

The Committee determines the remuneration of the Directors and reviews the remuneration of senior management. Note

27(c) of the Report and Financial Statements summarizes the remuneration of the Directors and key Management.

External consultants are used, if required, to assist in identifying suitable candidates based on a written specification for

each appointment. The Chairman is responsible for providing a shortlist of candidates for consideration by the Committee

which then makes its recommendation for approval by the Board.

Appointments to the Board, as with other positions within the Group, are made on merit according to the balance of skills

and experience offered by prospective candidates. Whilst acknowledging the benefits of diversity, individual appointments

are made without reference to race, religion or gender.

There is a clear division of responsibilities between the Chairman and the Board. This is set out in the Board Charter and

other Board Policies. The Chairman guides and leads the Board to ensure that the Group has appropriate objectives and an

effective strategy and that the Group is operating in accordance with a high standard of corporate governance.

The Group has formal procedures in place to manage conflicts of interest. Any Director upon becoming aware that they

have an interest in an existing or proposed transaction with Carbacid must notify the Board in writing or report the conflict

at the Board meeting. Internal controls are in place to ensure that any related party transaction involving Directors, or their

related parties, are conducted at an arm's length basis. Directors have a continuing duty to report any changes to these

conflicts.

The Committee also formulates and proposes investment policies, objectives and strategies for the investment assets and

asset allocation.

The Committee consisting of three non-executive Directors currently chaired by Dr Eng Edward Musebe, an independent

Director. The Committee monitors the integrity of the financial statements of the Group, including its annual and half-

yearly reports and monthly management statements.

The Committee continuously monitors governance and compliance matters. Attendance is shown below:
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Carbacid Investments plc

Statement of corporate governance (continued)

For the year ended 31st July 2024

Board performance evaluation

Whistle blowing

Personal use of Company’s assets and Loans to Directors

Relations with shareholders

Sustainability

During the year, an independent organisation conducted a comprehensive performance review of the Board, its

Committees, individual Directors, and the Group Secretary. This rigorous annual evaluation is instrumental in enhancing

the Board's overall effectiveness and maximizing our collective strengths. The review covered all key aspects of Board

performance, including composition and diversity of expertise, Board dynamics and interpersonal relationships, the

Chairman's leadership effectiveness, the Board's role in shaping and overseeing corporate strategy, risk management and

oversight processes, and succession planning for key leadership positions.

Following the review, we developed a detailed implementation plan to address identified areas for improvement. This

systematic approach ensures that we continually refine our governance practices, adapt to evolving challenges, and

maintain the highest standards of corporate leadership. By regularly assessing and enhancing our performance, we aim to

improve our ability to make informed decisions and create long-term value for all stakeholders. 

All directors, executives and staff are expected to maintain the highest level of integrity in dealing with all stakeholders.

The Group has on its website a dedicated and secure Whistle Blowing platform in which confidentiality is assured. This

platform is in support of the Group’s commitment to achieving the highest standards of integrity in all of its business

processes.

The Board has put in place a conflict-of-interest policy and a Board dispute resolution policy that addresses internal and

external disputes. The Board also recognizes that we impact our stakeholders, and that stakeholders impact our business

and operations and to this end has formulated a Stakeholder Engagement Policy.

This annual evaluation process is crucial in ensuring that our Board remains effective, dynamic, and well-equipped to

guide the group through both challenges and opportunities.

The Group has a robust anti-money laundering and anti-terrorism financing policy, and data protection policy.

The Board Audit & Risk Committee reviewed and confirmed that during the year there has not been any improper

personal use of the Company’s assets by Directors. Additionally, during the year, there was no arrangement to which the

Company was a party, whereby Directors acquired benefits by means of transactions in the Company’s shares. There were

no Directors’ loans at any time during the year.

The Board’s primary role is to promote the success of the Carbacid Group and in that process, the interests of

shareholders. The Board is accountable to shareholders for the performance and activities of the Group. Communication

with its shareholders in respect of the Group’s business activities is through General Meetings, the Annual Report and

Financial Statements, yearly and half-yearly announcements made in the press. These announcements are presented in a

consistent format focusing on making the presentations simple, meaningful and understandable. Information is also made

publicly available via the Company’s website (www.carbacid.com). All shareholders have an opportunity to ask questions

or represent their views to the Board, the Company Secretary and the external auditors at the Annual General Meeting.

Business sustainability is about managing various risks including strategic, operational, financial, social and environmental

as well as obligations and opportunities. The Board has developed an Environment, Social and Corporate Governance

policy to ensure sustainability so that future generations benefit from the Group’s operations. The Chairman’s statement

on sustainability is on page 4 and the detailed sustainability report can be found on our website (www.carbacid.com). 
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Carbacid Investments plc

Statement of corporate governance (continued)

For the year ended 31st July 2024

Directors' interest

The interest of the Directors in the Shares of the Company as at 31 July 2024 were as follows:

Name 2024 2023

BC Patel through Aksaya Investment Holdings Limited 127,172,592 127,172,592

Shareholders' profile

a) Distribution of shareholders as at 31 July 2024

%

1,398 270,268 0.11%

1,213 2,436,763 0.96%

317 2,375,436 0.93%

695 24,131,494 9.47%

97 28,402,426 11.14%

17 197,235,598 77.39%

Total 3,737 254,851,985 100%

b) Major Shareholders 

The top 10 major shareholders as at 31 July 2024 were as follows:

Name No of Shares 

Aksaya Investment Holdings Limited 127,172,592 49.90

Boc Kenya plc 14,850,000 5.83

Miss Tessa Irena Friedman 11,275,695 4.42

Standard Chartered Kenya Nominees Ltd A/C Ke004667 7,623,600 2.99

Mwangi, Peter Kingori 5,659,941 2.22

Standard Chartered Kenya Nominees Ltd A/C Ke000954 5,000,000 1.96

Kampf, Brenda Clare 4,037,130 1.58

Shah, Anju Mohanlal Dharamshi 3,561,100 1.40

Shah, Mayur Mohanlal 3,544,800 1.39

Shah, Jinit Mohanlal 3,486,400 1.37

186,211,258 73.07

68,640,727 26.93

Total 3,737 shareholders 254,851,985 100

No. of Shares

Less than 500

The Company, through its Secretary, files returns regularly in line with Capital Markets Authority and the Nairobi

Securities Exchange under the listing regulations on transactions related to shareholders. 

Shareholding No. of 

Shareholders
No. of Shares

(No of shares)

3,727 other shareholders

Shares held 

%

501-5,000

5,001-10,000

10,001-100,000

100,001-1,000,000 

Over 1,000,000
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Carbacid Investments plc

Board of directors

For the year ended 31st July 2024

AMBASSADOR DENNIS N O AWORI - CHAIRMAN

BALOOBHAI C PATEL

MUKESH K R SHAH FCCA, CPA (K), CPS (K)

SUSAN MUDHUNE, MBS

Dr (Eng.) EDWARD MUSEBE

Mr. Rohan B Patel, age 49, was appointed as a Director of the Company in May 2020. Rohan holds an MBA from IMD,

BA Geography and MSc (Econ.) Management from the London School of Economics and is a graduate of the Advanced

Management Program, Harvard Business School. He has a wealth of investment and management experience as the Head

of Corporate Development of a diversified investment group having interests in real estate investment and services,

insurance and asset management. Earlier Rohan worked at KPMG Eastern Africa in Business and Financial Advisory

Services and Development Advisory Services. Rohan is also a director of Sanlam Kenya PLC and various other

companies.

Aged 58, Dr. (Eng.) Edward Musebe was appointed as an independent non-executive Director of the Company in

December 2018. Edward holds a Ph. D degree in Business Administration from the University of Nairobi, master’s degree

in Business Administration from the United States International University-Africa and a degree in Mechanical Engineering

from the University of Nairobi. He has gained a wealth of business management experience having worked as Managing

Director of Chemelil Sugar Company Limited and other leading commercial companies. He is an Assistant Professor of

Strategic Management at the United States International University of Africa. Edward was also non- executive Chairman

of Kenya Broadcasting Corporation from 2013 to 2016 and has been a Director at Kenya Institute of Mass

Communication. He is currently a non-executive director on the board of the Kenya Pipeline Company Limited.

Aged 75, Mrs. Susan Mudhune joined the Board in July 2017. She has a wealth of experience in the corporate world

having served on a number of dynamic and successful Boards. She is a member of various business, professional and

community service committees. Susan is a consultant in corporate governance and leadership and is a certified trainer in

corporate governance with consultancy and training experience in the region. Susan holds a degree in Bachelor of Arts and

Masters in Business Administration from the University of Nairobi. Susan is a director of various organizations and

previously she was the Kenya Commercial Bank group chairperson, and previously on the Boards of Safaricom, the Kenya

Revenue Authority and Sanlam Kenya PLC.

Aged 70, Amb. Awori joined the Board on 7th August 2014. He graduated with an honours’ degree in Aeronautical

Engineering from the University of Manchester in 1976 and has held senior positions in the motor industry during his

career. Dennis was the Ambassador of the Republic of Kenya to Japan and Korea from 2004 to 2009. Currently, he is the

Chairman of both CFAO Motors Kenya Limited and Bank of Africa Kenya Limited and is also on the Boards of several

reputable companies in Kenya.

Aged 85, Mr. Patel joined the Board in 2002. He is a significant shareholder in the Company through his investment

holding company, Aksaya Investment Holdings Limited, and has extensive business interests in Kenya. He is also a

director at several other unlisted companies. His varied business experience brings a wide range of additional skills to the

Board.

Aged 70, Mr. Shah joined the Board in 2002. He is a member of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants of Kenya,

the Institute of Certified Public Secretaries of Kenya and a Fellow of the Association of Chartered and Certified

Accountants of the UK. He is a former partner of Price Waterhouse and a director of a leading consultancy firm that

specializes in providing strategic and business advisory services to family owned businesses. Mukesh is substantially a non-

executive Director but has certain specific responsibilities for financial matters of the Group. He has served as a non-

executive director of the Kenya Revenue Authority from 2018 to 2023. He is also a director of NCBA Bank plc and

various other companies.

ROHAN B PATEL 
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Carbacid Investments plc

Board of directors (continued)

For the year ended 31st July 2024

Dr JOHN P N SIMBA EGH, OGW, MBS

Dr. Simba, aged 79, is an Advocate of the High Court of Kenya having obtained a Bachelor of Laws (LLB) from the

University of Dar-es-Salaam and a Diploma in Law from the Kenya School of Law. He has also been awarded an

Honorary Doctor of Laws (LLD) from the University of Nairobi, for his services to the University and to the nation. He is

the Senior Partner at Simba and Simba Advocates. He also currently serves on a number of Boards of Private and Public

Companies and is the current Chairman of Sanlam Kenya PLC, Bamburi Cement PLC, and Funguo Investments Limited.

He has previously been the Chief Executive Officer at the Industrial and Commercial Development Corporation (ICDC)

and the National Bank of Kenya.
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Carbacid Investments plc

Report of the directors

For the year ended 31st July 2024

Incorporation

Directorate

Principal activities

Group financial results 2024 2023

KSh '000 KSh '000

Profit before tax 1,123,758 1,080,982

Tax charge (280,484)         (264,969)         

Profit transferred to retained earnings 843,274 816,013

Dividends

Business review

Revenue grew by 20% to KSh 2,066 million (2023 - KSh 1,720 million). This business growth stems from the successful

execution of the company’s strategic business initiatives. At the core of the strategy is an unwavering focus on customer

satisfaction, achieved through the consistent delivery of high-quality carbon dioxide. Gross margin remained stable at 59%

despite the sharp increase in various costs, due to internal efficiencies created through improved logistics and installation

of solar power among others.

There is continuous focus on research and innovation to develop and grow new applications for carbon dioxide to further

expand market presence and penetration. Our carbon dioxide meets the latest food safety management standard and is

FSSC 22000 Version 6 approved, meeting the stringent food grade certification. 

The Nairobi Securities Exchange (NSE) and the Dar-es-Salaam Stock Exchange (DSE) continues to experience sharp

volatilities in values of listed companies. Accordingly, the Company’s investments in shares in various companies listed

have been impacted. However, these are unrealised and the Company continues to pursue its strategy with a long term

approach.

The Directors present their report together with the audited financial statements of Carbacid Investments plc (the

“Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) for the year ended 31 July 2024 which disclose the state of

financial affairs of the Group and the Company.

The Company is domiciled in Kenya where it is incorporated as a public company limited by shares under the Companies

Act, 2015, Laws of Kenya. The address of the registered office is set out on page 1.

The directors who held office during the year and to the date of this report are set out on page 1.

The Company is an investment and holding company with three subsidiaries. The principal activities of the main

subsidiary, Carbacid (CO2) Limited, are mining, processing and marketing of natural carbon dioxide gas while the other

two subsidiaries, Goodison Twenty Nine Limited and Goodison Forty Seven Limited, are investment companies.

The Directors recommend a final dividend of KSh 1.70 per share (2023: KSh 1.70 per share). The total dividend will

amount to KSh 433,248,375 (2023: KSh 433,248,375).
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Carbacid Investments plc 

Financial statements

For the year ended 31st July 2024

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE

 YEAR ENDED 31ST JULY 2024

2024 2023

Note KSh'000 KSh'000

Revenue 6 2,066,315 1,720,943

Cost of sales (846,795)       (708,621)       

Gross profit 1,219,520 1,012,322

Other income 7 354,492 394,298

21 (31,224)          26,561

17 (4,860)            (2,420)            

Administrative expenses (371,054)       (333,344)       

Operating profit 1,166,874 1,097,417

Finance cost 8 (43,116)          (16,435)          

Profit before tax 9 1,123,758 1,080,982

Tax expense 10 (280,484)       (264,969)       

843,274         816,013         

Other comprehensive income

13 - (13,662)          

15 - 4,099

- (9,563)            

Total comprehensive profit for the year 843,274 806,450

KSh KSh

Basic and diluted 11 3.31 3.20

Profit for the year 

Fair value loss on investment property

Fair value (loss)/gain on equity investments

Earnings per share 

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Deferred income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified

Deficit on revaluation of property, plant and equipment

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax
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Carbacid Investments plc 

Financial statements

For the year ended 31st July 2024

COMPANY PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JULY 2024

2024 2023

Note KSh'000 KSh'000

Investment income 7 1,853,960 563,664

21 3,009 (23,936)          

17 (4,860)            (2,480)            

Administrative expenses (32,205)          (34,432)          

Profit before tax 9 1,819,904 502,816

Tax expense 10 (26,329)          (33,757)          

1,793,575 469,059Profit for the year 

Fair value loss on equity investments

Fair value loss on investment property
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Carbacid Investments plc

Financial statements

For the year ended 31st July 2024

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JULY 2024

Share Share Revaluation Retained

capital premium surplus earnings Total

Note KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

At 1st August 2022 254,852   27            42,477        3,491,344     3,788,700   

Changes in equity in 2023

Profit for the year - - - 806,450        806,450      

Other comprehensive income

- - (13,662)      13,662          -

- - 4,099          (4,099)          -

- - (9,563)        816,013        806,450      

Transactions with owners:

Dividends:

- Final for 2022 - - - (433,248)      (433,248)     

At 31st July 2023 254,852   27            32,914        3,874,109     4,161,902   

At 1st August 2023 254,852   27            32,914        3,874,109     4,161,902   

Changes in equity in 2024

Profit for the year - - - 843,274        843,274      

Other comprehensive income

Transfer of excess depreciation - - (29,916)      29,916          -

- - 8,975          (8,975)          -

Realized revaluation on disposal (1,175)        1,175            

- - (22,116)      865,390        843,274      

Transactions with owners:

Dividends:

- Final for 2023 - - - (433,248)      (433,248)     

At 31st July 2024 254,852   27            10,798        4,306,251     4,571,928   

Total comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the year

Deficit on revaluation of property, plant and

equipment

Deferred tax on revaluation of property, plant

and equipment

Deferred income tax on depreciation transfer
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COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JULY 2024

Share Share Retained

capital premium earnings Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

At 1st August 2022 254,852     27           2,744,843   2,999,722   

Changes in equity in 2023

Profit for the year - - 469,059      469,059      

- - 469,059      469,059      

Transactions with owners:

Dividends:

- Final for 2022 - - (433,248)     (433,248)     

At 31st July 2023 254,852     27           2,780,654   3,035,533   

At 1st August 2023 254,852     27           2,780,654   3,035,533   

Changes in equity in 2024

Profit for the year - - 1,793,575   1,793,575   

- - 1,793,575   1,793,575   

Transactions with owners:

Dividends:

- Final for 2023 - - (433,248)     (433,248)     

At 31st July 2024 254,852     27           4,140,981   4,395,860   

Total comprehensive income for the 

Total comprehensive income for the 
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 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JULY 2024

2024 2023

Note KSh'000 KSh'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the year 843,274         816,013         

Adjustments for:

Income tax expense 10 280,484         264,969         

16 97,081           82,970           

Depreciation of right - of - use asset 19 289                289                

Amortisation of intangible assets 18 271                616                

(4,134)            421                

21 31,224           (26,561)          

Gain on disposal of investment property 7 (17,473)          -

17 4,860             2,420             

7 (30,113)          (24,909)          

Interest expense 8 43,116           16,435           

Interest income 7 (273,469)       (255,294)       

Operating profit before working capital changes 975,410         877,369         

Increase in:

Inventories (53,422)          (22,236)          

Trade and other receivables (102,766)       (180,730)       

Increase in:

Trade and other payables 20,741           112,245         

Cash generated from operations 839,963         786,648         

Interest received  273,469         255,294         

Interest expense (43,116)          (16,435)          

Income tax paid (208,839)       (298,904)       

861,477         726,603         

Cash flows from investing activities

16 (705,615)       (471,582)       

18 (1,212)            -                 

Purchase of investment property 17 (5,022)            

8,771             9,017             

168,473         

100,500         89,066           

Purchase of equity investments (41,348)          (12,025)          

(145,018)       44,667           

(1,298)            (74,519)          

Dividends received on quoted shares 30,113           24,909           

(591,656)       (390,467)       

Cash flows from financing activities 

Repayment of borrowings 14 (148,273)       (167,879)       

Proceeds from borrowings 14 755,450         354,176         

Dividends paid 27(ii) (420,637)       (420,230)       

Net cash used in financing activities 186,540         (233,933)       

Foreign exchange on borrowings (48,933)          -                 

407,428         102,203         

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year  117,454         15,251           

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 25 524,882         117,454         

Net cash used in investing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Purchase of government securities

Net cash generated from operating activities

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment

Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Proceeds on redemption of corporate bond

Decrease in short term bank deposits

Purchase of intangible assets

Proceeds from sale of investment property

Dividend income - financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment

Fair value loss/(gain) on equity investments

Fair value loss on investment property
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COMPANY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JULY 2024

2024 2023

Note KSh'000 KSh'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the year 1,793,575        469,059           

Adjustments for:

Income tax expense 26,329             33,757             

Depreciation of equipment 16 34                    34                    

Depreciation of right - of - use asset 20 289                  289                  

21 (3,009)              23,936             

17 4,860               2,480               

Gain on sale of investment property 7 (17,473)           -                   

7 (9,730)              (12,349)           

7 (1,550,000)      (250,000)         

Interest income 7 (272,096)         (254,503)         

Operating (loss)/profit before working capital changes (27,221)           12,703             

Increase in:

Trade and other receivables 8,563               (6,527)              

Due from subsidiary companies (1,441,058)      (148,548)         

Increase/(decrease) in:

Trade and other payables (4,153)              6,546               

Cash used in operations (1,463,869)      (135,826)         

Interest received  272,096           254,503           

Income tax paid (34,208)           (12,976)           

(1,225,981)      105,701           

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds on redemption of corporate bond 100,500           89,066             

Decrease in short term bank deposits (144,337)         45,458             

Purchase of investment property 17 (5,022)              -                   

Proceeds from sale of investment property 168,473           -                   

Purchase of government securities (1,298)              (74,519)           

Dividends received on quoted shares 9,730               12,349             

Dividend received from subsidiary 1,550,000        250,000           

1,678,046        322,354           

Cash flows from financing activities 

Dividends paid 27(ii) (420,637)         (420,230)         

Net cash used in financing activities (420,637)         (420,230)         

31,428             7,825               

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year  9,856               2,031               

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 25 41,284             9,856               

Net cash generated from investing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Fair value (gain)/loss on equity investments

Fair value loss on investment property

Dividend income - financial assets at fair value through profit or 

Dividend income - investment in subsidiary

Net cash generated (used in)/from operating activities
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NOTES

1. General information

2. Material accounting policy information

a) Basis of preparation
     

Measurement basis

Carbacid Investments plc (the ''company'') is domiciled in Kenya where it is incorporated under the Kenyan

Companies Act, 2015 as a public listed company limited by shares. The address of its registered office is P.O. Box 764

- 00606, Sarit Centre and L.R. No. 1870/1/569.

Fair values are categorised into three levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the degree to which the inputs to the

measurement are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety: 

• Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical

assets or liabilities.

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1

that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or

liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognised by the Group at the end of the reporting period

during which the change occurred.

The accounting policy information considered material in the preparation of these general purpose financial

statements are set out below:

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis and in compliance with International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. They are presented in Kenya

Shillings, which is also the functional currency (see (c) below), rounded to the nearest thousand (KSh'000). 

The measurement basis used is the historical cost basis except where otherwise stated in the accounting policy

information summarised below. 

The financial statements comprise a profit and loss account and other comprehensiveincome (statement of profit or

loss), balance sheet (statement of financial position), statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows, and

notes. Income and expenses, excluding the components of other comprehensive income, are recognised in the

profit and loss account. Other comprehensive income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income and

comprises items of income and expense (including reclassification adjustments) that are not recognised in the

profit and loss account as required or permitted by IFRS. Reclassification adjustments are amounts reclassified to

the profit and loss account in the current period that were recognised in other comprehensive income in the current

or previous periods. Transactions with the owners of the Group in their capacity as owners are recognised in the

statement of changes in equity.

For those assets and liabilities measured at fair value, fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset

or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. When

measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market observable data as far as possible. If the

fair value of an asset or a liability is not directly observable, it is estimated by the Group using valuation techniques

that maximise the use of relevant observable inputs and minimise the use of unobservable inputs (e.g. by use of the

market comparable approach that reflects recent transaction prices for similar items or discounted cash flow

analysis). Inputs used are consistent with the characteristics of the asset / liability that market participants would

take into account. 
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NOTES (CONTINUED)

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

b) New and revised standards 

i) Adoption of new and revised standards

ii) New and revised standards that have been issued but are not yet effective 

c) Consolidation

d) Translation of foreign currencies

One new Standard and five Amendments to standards became effective for the first time in the financial year

beginning 1st August 2023 and have been adopted by the Company.

Of the five amendments, the Company had applied the following two Amendments early, in 2021:

Amendments to IAS 1 titled Disclosure of Accounting Policies (issued in February 2021)

The amendments require entities to disclose their material accounting policy information rather than their

significant accounting policies.

Amendments to IAS 12 titled Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single

Transaction (issued in May 2021)

Transactions in foreign currencies during the year are converted into the functional currency using the exchange

rate prevailing at the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date denominated in

foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing as at that date. The

resulting foreign exchange gains and losses from the settlement of such transactions and from year-end translation

are recognised on a net basis in the profit and loss account in the year in which they arise.

A subsidiary is an entity (an investee) controlled by the Company. The Company controls an investee when the

Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to

affect those returns through its power over the investee. The Group's financial statements incorporate the results,

cash flows, assets and liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries. All intragroup transactions, balances, income,

and expenses are eliminated on consolidation. Non-controlling interests in the results and net assets of the

subsidiaries are presented separately in the Group's balance sheet, profit and loss account and statement of other

comprehensive income.

The Group has not applied any of the new or revised Standards and Interpretations that have been published

but are not yet effective for the year beginning 1st August 2024, and the Directors do not plan to apply any of

them until they become effective. Note 31 lists all such new or revised standards and interpretations, with their

effective dates, none of which is expected to have a significant impact on the Group's financial statements in the 

period of initial application.

On initial recognition, all transactions are recorded in the functional currency of the respective entity (the currency

of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates), which for the Group is Kenya Shillings.

The amendments narrowed the scope of the recognition exemption in paragraphs 15 and 24 of IAS 12

(recognition exemption) so that it no longer applies to transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal

taxable and deductible temporary differences.

Neither the new Standard nor the other three amendments have had an impact on the Company's financial

statements.
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NOTES (CONTINUED)

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

e) Revenue recognition

f) Other income

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive the payment is established.

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis using the effective interest method.

f) Borrowing costs

All other borrowing costs are recognised in the profit and loss account in the year in which they are incurred.

g) Income tax 

Current tax

Deferred income tax

h) Share capital and share premium

Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available

against which temporary differences can be utilised. Recognised and unrecognised deferred tax assets are

reassessed at the end of each reporting period and, if appropriate, the recognised amount is adjusted to reflect the

extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Ordinary shares are recognised at par value and classified as 'share capital' in equity. Any amounts received over

and above the par value of the shares issued are classified as 'share premium' in equity.

Sale of goods are recognised upon the delivery of the product and customer acceptance and represents the value of

carbon dioxide gas and/or dry ice invoiced to customers, excluding Value Added Tax while transport income is

recognised upon performance of the service and customer acceptance.

The Group recognises revenue from direct sales of carbon dioxide gas and dry ice. The Group recognises revenue

as and when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring control of a product or service to a customer. The

amount of revenue recognised is the amount the Group expects to receive in accordance with the terms of the

contract, and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties, such as Value Added Tax.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences except those arising on the initial

recognition of an asset or liability, other than through a business combination, that at the time of the transaction

affects neither the accounting nor taxable profit or loss. 

The measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the

manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its

assets or liabilities. However, for investment property that is measured using the fair value model, there is a

rebuttable presumption that the carrying amount of the investment property will be recovered through sale. 

Income tax expense is the aggregate amount charged/(credited) in respect of current tax and deferred tax in

determining the profit or loss for the year. Tax is recognised in the profit and loss account except when it relates to

items recognised in other comprehensive income, in which case it is also recognised in other comprehensive

income, or to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is also recognised directly in equity.

Current tax is the amount of income tax payable on the taxable profit for the year, and any adjustment to tax payable

in respect of prior years, determined in accordance with the Kenyan Income Tax Act.

Deferred tax is determined for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and

their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, using tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted at

the balance sheet date and expected to apply when the asset is recovered or the liability is settled. 
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NOTES (CONTINUED)

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

i) Dividends

j) Financial instruments 

Initial recognition

Classification

i)

ii)

iii)

iv)

v)

vi)

Initial measurement

i)

ii)

iii)

Trade receivables are measured at their transaction price. 

All other categories of financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at the fair value plus or minus

transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the instrument.

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised as a liability in the year in which they are declared. Proposed

dividends are not recognised until they have been declared at an annual general meeting.

- Borrowings and trade and other payables and other liabilities were classified as at amortised cost.

Financial instruments are recognised when, and only when, the Group becomes party to the contractual provisions

of the instrument. All financial assets are recognised initially using the trade date accounting which is the date the

company commits itself to the purchase or sale. 

The Group classifies its financial instruments into the following categories:

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect

contractual cash flows, and for which the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to

cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, are classified

and measured at amortised cost;

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting

contractual cash flows and selling financial assets, and for which the contractual terms of the financial asset

give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal

amount outstanding, are classified and measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. 

Financial instruments held during the year were classified as follows:

- Investment in quoted shares held at fair value through profit and loss

All other financial liabilities are classified and measured at amortised cost.

All other financial assets are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Notwithstanding the above, the Group may:

a) on initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, irrevocably elect to classify and

measure it at fair value through other comprehensive income

b) on initial recognition of a debt instrument, irrevocably designate it as classified and measured at fair value

through profit or loss if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition

inconsistency.

Financial liabilities that are held for trading (including derivatives), financial guarantee contracts, or

commitments to provide a loan at a below-market interest rate are classified and measured at fair value

through profit or loss. The company may also, on initial recognition, irrevocably designate a financial liability

as at fair value through profit or loss if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or

recognition inconsistency.

- Trade and other receivables, demand and term deposits, investment in treasury bonds and corporate bonds

with banking institutions were classified as at amortised cost:

On initial recognition:

Financial assets or financial liabilities classified as at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. 
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NOTES (CONTINUED)

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

j) Financial instruments (continued)

Subsequent measurement

Impairment

Presentation

Derecognition/write off

Financial liabilities are derecognised only when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or

expires.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset have expired, when

the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership, or when the Group has no reasonable

expectations of recovering the asset.

Financial assets and financial liabilities after initial recognition are measured either at amortised cost, at fair value

through other comprehensive income, or at fair value through profit or loss according to their classification. 

Expected credit losses are measured in a way that reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount determined

by evaluating a range of possible outcomes, the time value of money, and reasonable and supportable information

that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts

of future economic conditions.

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses on debt instruments that are measured at

amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income. The loss allowance is measured at an amount

equal to the lifetime expected credit losses for trade receivables and for financial instruments for which: (a) the

credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition; or (b) there is observable evidence of impairment (a

credit-impaired financial asset). If, at the reporting date, the credit risk on a financial asset other than a trade

receivable has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the loss allowance is measured for that financial

instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. All changes in the loss allowance are recognised

in profit or loss as impairment gains or losses.

All financial assets are classified as non-current except those that are held for trading, those with maturities of less

than 12 months from the balance sheet date, those which management has the express intention of holding for less

than 12 months from the balance sheet date or those that are required to be sold to raise operating capital, in which

case they are classified as current assets.

All financial liabilities are classified as non-current except those held for trading, those expected to be settled in the

company's normal operating cycle, those payable or expected to be paid within 12 months of the balance sheet date

and those which the Group does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the

balance sheet date.

Fair value is determined as set out in Note 1(a), Amortised cost is the amount at which the financial asset or liability

is measured on initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the

effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial

assets, adjusted for any loss allowance.

Lifetime expected credit losses represent the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over

the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month expected credit losses represent the portion of lifetime

expected credit losses that result from default events on a financial asset that are possible within 12 months after the

reporting date.

Interest income, dividend income, and exchange gains and losses on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss.
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NOTES (CONTINUED)

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

j) Financial instruments (continued)

Offsetting

k) Leases

Leases under which the company is the lessee

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation are recognised in other comprehensive income and

accumulated in equity under the heading of revaluation surplus. Decreases that offset previous increases of the

same asset are recognised in other comprehensive income. All other decreases are charged to the profit and loss

account. Annually, the difference between the depreciation charge based on the revalued carrying amount of the

asset charged to the profit and loss account and depreciation based on the asset's original cost (excess depreciation)

is transferred from the revaluation surplus reserve to retained earnings.

For leases with a term, on commencement, of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low

value, the total lease payments are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease period.

Leasehold land and buildings are subsequently carried at revalued amounts, based on annual/triennial valuations by

external independent valuers, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. All other right-of-

use assets are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment

losses, adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line

method to write down the cost of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life. If ownership of the

underlying asset is not expected to pass to the Group at the end of the lease term, the estimated useful life would

not exceed the lease term.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet only when there is a

legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise

the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

On the commencement date of each lease (excluding leases with a term, on commencement, of 12 months or less

and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value) the company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease

liability. 

The lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid on that date. The lease

payments include fixed payments, variable payments that depend on an index or a rate, amounts expected to be

payable under residual value guarantees, and the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably

certain to exercise that option. The lease payments are discounted at the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate

cannot be readily determined, the company's incremental borrowing rate is used.

For leases that contain non-lease components, the company allocates the consideration payable to the lease and non-

lease components based on their relative stand-alone components. 

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost comprising the initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease 

payments made on or before the commencement date, any initial direct costs incurred, and an estimate of the costs

of restoring the underlying asset to the condition required under the terms of the lease.

Subsequently the lease liability is measured at amortised cost, subject to remeasurement to reflect any reassessment,

lease modifications, or revised fixed lease payments.
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NOTES (CONTINUED)

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Leases under which the Company is the lessor

l) Provisions for liabilities

m) Post-employment benefit obligations

n) Short term employee benefits

o) Property, plant and equipment

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation are recognised in other comprehensive income and

accumulated in equity under the heading of revaluation surplus. Decreases that offset previous increases of the

same asset are recognised in other comprehensive income. All other decreases are charged to the profit and loss

account. Annually, the difference between the depreciation charge based on the revalued carrying amount of the

asset charged to the profit and loss account and depreciation based on the asset's original cost (excess depreciation)

is transferred from the revaluation surplus reserve to retained earnings.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight line method to write down the cost or the revalued amount of each

asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life. 

The estimated monetary liability for employees' accrued annual leave entitlement at the balance sheet date is

recognised as an employment cost accrual.

The Group and its employees also contribute to the National Social Security Fund (NSSF), a national defined

contribution scheme. Contributions are determined by local statute and the Group's contributions are charged to the

profit and loss account in the year to which they relate.

Leases that transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the underlying asset to the lessee are

classified as finance leases. All other leases are classified as operating leases. Payments received under operating

leases are recognised as income in the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The

company has not entered into any finance leases.

The Group operates a defined contribution retirement benefits plan for its employees, the assets of which are held

in a separate trustee administered scheme managed by an insurance company. A defined contribution plan is a plan

under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate fund, and has no legal or constructive obligation to

pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to

employee service in the current or prior periods. The Group's contributions are charged to the profit and loss

account in the year to which they relate.

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it

is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and

a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

All categories of property, plant and equipment are initially recognised at cost. Cost includes expenditure directly

attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Computer software, including the operating system, that is an integral

part of the related hardware is capitalised as part of the computer equipment. Items of property, plant and

equipment are subsequently carried at a revalued amount, based on triennial revaluations by external independent

valuers, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. 

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only

when it is probable that it will increase the future economic benefits associated with the item that will flow to the

company over those originally assessed and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Repairs and maintenance

expenses are charged to the profit and loss account in the year in which they are incurred.
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NOTES (CONTINUED)

2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

o) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

p) Intangible assets

q) Investment property

r) Investment in subsidiaries

s) Impairment of non-financial assets

t) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average

method. The cost of finished goods comprises raw material, direct labour, other direct costs, variable production

overheads and an allocation of fixed production overheads based on normal operating capacity, but exclude

borrowing costs. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the

estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

Each part of an item of property, plant and equipment with a cost that is significant in relation to the total cost of

the item, is depreciated separately.

Investment property is property held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both. Investment property,

including interests in leasehold land, is initially recognised at cost including the transaction costs. Subsequently,

investment property is carried at fair value representing the open market value at the balance sheet date determined

by annual valuations carried out by external registered valuers (Level 2). Gains or losses arising from changes in

the fair value are included in determining the profit or loss for the year to which they relate.

Subsequent expenditure on investment property where such expenditure increases the future economic value in

excess of the original assessed standard of performance is added to the carrying amount of the investment property.

All other subsequent expenditure is recognised as an expense in the year in which it is incurred.

In the Company's balance sheet, investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment

losses.

Non-financial assets that are carried at amortised cost are reviewed at the end of each reporting period for any

indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, an impairment loss is recognised for the

amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher

of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Software licence costs and computer software that is not an integral part of the related hardware are initially

recognised at cost, and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment

losses. Costs that are directly attributable to the production of identifiable computer software products controlled

by the Group are recognised as intangible assets. Amortisation is calculated using the straight line method to write

down the cost of each licence or item of software to its residual value over its estimated useful life.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount

and are taken into account in determining operating profit. On disposal of revalued assets, amounts in the

revaluation surplus reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (continued)

u) Cash and cash equivalents

3. Significant judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

a)

i)

ii)

b)

i) Impairment losses on financial assets

ii) Provision for inventories

iii) Fair value of investment property and property, plant and equipment

Classification of financial assets: whether the business model in which financial assets are held has as its

objective the holding of such assets to collect contractual cash flows or to both collect contractual cash flows

and sell the assets; and whether the contractual terms of financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash

flows that are solely payments of principal and interest; and
Judgement made by management in determining royalties payable by Carbacid (CO2) Limited to the Ministry

of Mining. 

Key assumptions made about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of

causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year include:

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and demand and term deposits, with maturities of three months or

less from the date of acquisition, that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an

insignificant risk of changes in value.

In the process of applying the accounting policies adopted by the Group, the directors make certain judgements and

estimates that may affect the amounts recognised in the financial statements. Such judgements and estimates are based

on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable

under the current circumstances. However, actual results may differ from those estimates. The judgements and

estimates are reviewed at each financial reporting date to ensure that they are still reasonable under the prevailing

circumstances based on the information available, and any revisions to such judgements and estimates are recognised

in the year in which the revision is made.

Significant judgements made in applying the Group's accounting policies

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The judgements made by the directors in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies that have the

most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements include:

Estimates made in determining the fair value of investment property and property, plant and equipment. Such

estimates include the determination of the open market value of investment property and property, plant and

equipment. The company engaged a registered valuers CP Robertson-Dunn Valuers & Estate Agents to carry

out the valuation. The movement on fair value loss  is set out in Note 17.

Estimates made in determining the expected credit losses on financial assets. Such estimates include the

determination of probabilities of default including the use of forward looking information, and of losses given

default.

Estimates made in determining the provision for slow moving and obsolete inventory. Such estimates include

the determination of the net realisable value of the asset. 
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4.

a) Financial risk management

i) Credit risk and expected credit losses

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future

cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit impaired include 

- significant financial difficulty of the debtor

- a breach of contract

- it is probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy

- the disappearance of an active market for the financial asset because of financial difficulties.

Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing 

to discharge an obligation. Credit risk mainly arises from financial assets.

Credit risk on financial assets with banking institutions is managed by dealing with institutions with good credit

ratings. The Group carries out its own assessment of credit risk before investing in corporate bonds, and updates

such assessments at each reporting date.

Credit risk on trade receivables is managed by ensuring that credit is extended to customers with an established

credit history. The credit history is determined by taking into account the financial position, past experience and

other relevant factors. Credit is managed by setting a credit limit and credit period for each customer. The

utilisation of the credit limits and the credit period is monitored by management on a monthly basis.

- nature of collateral.

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly, the Group compares the risk of

default occurring on the financial asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default occurring on that financial

asset as at the date of initial recognition. In doing so, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information

that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition and that is available without undue

cost or effort. There is a rebuttable assumption that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly

since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 90 days past due.

For these purposes default is defined as having occurred if the debtor is in breach of contractual obligations, or if

information is available internally or externally that suggests that the debtor is unlikely to be able to meet its

obligations. However, there is a rebuttable assumption that default does not occur later than when a financial asset

is 120 days past due.

If the Group does not have reasonable and supportable information to identify significant increases in credit risk

and/or to measure lifetime credit losses when there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an individual

instrument basis, lifetime expected credit losses are recognised on a collective basis. For such purposes, the

company groups financial assets on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics, such as: 

- type of instrument

- industry in which the debtor operates

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including credit, liquidity and market risks. The

Group's overall risk management policies are set out by the board and implemented by the management, and focus

on the unpredictability of changes in the business environment and seek to minimise the potential adverse effects

of such risks on the Group's performance by setting acceptable levels of risk. The Group does not hedge against

any risks.
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4. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

a) Financial risk management (continued)

i) Credit risk and expected credit losses (continued)

Group

(a) (b) (c) Total

At 31st July 2024 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Trade receivables - - - 417,737   417,737      

Other receivables 252,759          - - - 252,759      

Cash at bank 524,882          - - - 524,882      

Financial assets 2,293,590       - - - 2,293,590   

Short-term bank deposits 399,676          - - - 399,676      

Gross carrying amount 3,470,907       - - 417,737   3,888,644   

Loss allowance - - - (31,561)    (31,561)       

Exposure to credit risk 3,470,907       - - 386,176   3,857,083   

At 31st July 2023 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Trade receivables - - - 438,127   438,127      

Other receivables 133,802          - - - 133,802      

Cash at bank 117,454          - - - 117,454      

Financial assets 2,382,670       - - - 2,382,670   

Short-term bank deposits 254,658          - - - 254,658      

Gross carrying amount 2,888,584       - - 438,127   3,326,711   

Loss allowance - - - (25,444)    (25,444)       

Exposure to credit risk 2,888,584       - - 412,683   3,301,267   

Company

(a) (b) (c) Total

At 31st July 2024 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Trade receivables - - - 5,212        5,212          

Other receivables 69,564            - - - 69,564        

Cash at bank and in hand 41,284            - - - 41,284        

Financial assets 2,029,293       - - - 2,029,293   

Short-term bank deposits 386,447          - - - 386,447      

Gross carrying amount 2,526,588       - - 5,212        2,531,800   

Loss allowance - - - (980)         (980)            

Exposure to credit risk 2,526,588       - - 4,232        2,530,820   

The gross carrying amount of financial assets with exposure to credit risk at the balance sheet date was as

follows:

12-month 

expected 

credit losses

Lifetime expected credit losses (see 

note below)

12-month 

expected 

credit losses

Lifetime expected credit losses (see 

note below)

Basis for measurement of loss allowance

Basis for measurement of loss allowance
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4. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

a) Financial risk management (continued)

i) Credit risk and expected credit losses (continued)

(a) (b) (c) Total

At 31st July 2023 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Trade receivables - - - 1,451        1,451          

Other receivables 81,890       - - - 81,890        

Cash at bank and in hand 9,856         - - - 9,856          

Financial assets 2,125,487  - - - 2,125,487   

Short-term bank deposits 242,110     - - - 242,110      

Gross carrying amount 2,459,343  - - 1,451        2,460,794   

Loss allowance - - - (980)         (980)            

Exposure to credit risk 2,459,343  - - 471           2,459,814   

(a)

(b)

(c)

The age analysis of the trade receivables at the end of each year was as follows:

Group

Not past

due

30 to 90

days past

due

90 to 120

days past

due

Over 120

days past

due Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

At 31st July 2024 130,858     200422 38,618      47,839      417,737      

At 31st July 2023 142,735     163365 17,251      114,776   438,127      

Company

Not past 

due

30 to 90 

days past 

due

90 to 120 

days past 

due

Over 120 

days past 

due Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

At 31st July 2024 5,212         -           - -           5,212          

At 31st July 2023 1,451         -           - -           1,451          

Basis for measurement of loss allowance

trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables for which the loss allowance is always measured at

an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, based, as a practical expedient, on provision matrices.

Financial assets for which the loss allowance has been measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit

losses have been analysed above based on their credit risk ratings as follows:

financial assets for which credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition but that are not

credit impaired;

financial assets that are credit impaired at the balance sheet date; and

12-month 

expected 

credit losses

Lifetime expected credit losses (see

note below)
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4. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

a) Financial risk management (continued)

i) Credit risk and expected credit losses (continued)

Group

12-month 

expected 

credit (a) (b) (c) Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Year ended 31st July 2024

At start of year - - - 25,444 25,444

- - - 6,117 6,117

At end of year - - - 31,561 31,561

Year ended 31st July 2023

At start of year - - - 25,001 25,001

- - - 443 443

At end of year - - - 25,444 25,444

Company

12-month 

expected 

credit (a) (b) (c) Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Year ended 31st July 2024

At start of year - - - (980)         (980)         

- - - - -

At end of year - - - (980)         (980)         

Year ended 31st July 2023

At start of year - - - (980)         (980)         

- - - - -

At end of year - - - (980)         (980)         

No provision for expected credit losses was recognised on other receivables, cash in hand, financial assets and short

term deposits since it was not considered to be material.

The Group does not hold any collateral against the past due or impaired receivables. The management continues to

actively follow up past due receivables.

The changes in the loss allowance during the year were as follows:

Lifetime expected credit losses (see 

note above)

Lifetime expected credit losses (see

note above)

Basis for measurement of loss allowance

Basis for measurement of loss allowance

Changes arising from receivables

originating during the year

Changes arising from receivables

originating during the year

Changes arising from receivables

originating during the year

Changes arising from receivables

originating during the year
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4. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

a) Financial risk management (continued)

ii) Liquidity risk

Less than Between Between Over

Group one month 1-3 months 3-12 months 12 months Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

31st July 2024

Trade and other payables 383,164 25,719 - 408,883

Dividend payable 84,778 - - - 84,778

Borrowings 14,757 29,513 132,810 661,639 838,719

 482,699 29,513 158,529 661,639 1,332,380

31st July 2023

Trade and other payables 182,207 21,380 184,555 - 388,142

Dividend payable 72,167 - - - 72,167

Borrowings 6,514 19,854 42,473 205,491 274,332

 260,888 41,234 227,028 205,491 734,641

Less than Between Between Over

one month 1-3 months 3-12 months 12 months Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

31st July 2024

Trade and other payables 6,273 - - - 6,273

Dividend payable 84,778 - - - 84,778

91,051 - - - 91,051

31st July 2023

Trade and other payables 10,426 - - - 10,426

Dividend payable 72,167 - - - 72,167

82,593 - - - 82,593

Company

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated

with financial liabilities. The board has developed a risk management framework for the management of the

Group's short, medium and long-term liquidity requirements thereby ensuring that all financial liabilities are

settled as they fall due. 

The table below summarises the maturity analysis for financial liabilities to their remaining contractual maturities.

The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.
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4. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued) 

iii) Market risk

Interest rate risk

Currency risk 

The significant exposure in respect of foreign currency is as follows:

Group

US$ Total

KSh'000 KSh'000

At 31st July 2024

Trade receivables 262,530         262,530         

Cash and bank 469,433         469,433         

Trade payables (680)              (680)              

Borrowings (715,382)       (715,382)       

Net exposure 15,901           15,901           

At 31st July 2023

Trade receivables 329,402         329,402         

Cash and bank 34,588           34,588           

Trade payables (3,743)           (3,743)           

Borrowings (181,779)       (181,779)       

Net exposure 178,468         178,468         

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of

changes in market price and comprises three types of risks: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the Group's financial condition may be adversely affected as a result of changes in

interest rate levels. The Group's interest rate risk arises from deposits with banking institutions, investments in

corporate and government bonds and its variable rate borrowings resulting from changes in market interest rates.

This exposes the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Management consider that a change in interest rates of 5

percentage points in the year ending 31st July 2025 is reasonably possible. If the interest rates on the Group's

deposit with financial institution at the year-end were to increase/decrease by this number of percentage points,

with all other factors remaining constant, the post tax profit and equity of the Group would be higher/lower by KSh

43,344,000 (2023: KSh 18,515,000) and the Company is faced with Interest rate risk from deposits with banking

institution that would result post tax profit be higher/lower by KSh 13,526,000 (2023: KSh 8,474,000).

Currency risk arises on financial instruments denominated in foreign currency. The Group has financial assets and

liabilities that are denominated in foreign currency.

Management consider that an appreciation of the United States Dollar against the Kenya Shilling of 10%

respectively or a depreciation of the United States Dollar against the Kenya Shilling of 5% respectively in the year

ending 31st July 2025 are both reasonably possible. If the United States Dollar were to appreciate/depreciate

against the Kenya Shilling by the said percentages, with all other factors remaining constant, the post tax profit and

equity of the Group would be lower/higher by KSh 1,113,000/KSh 557,000 (2023: KSh 12,493,000/KSh

6,246,000).

The Company did not have any foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the balance sheet

date.
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4. Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued) 

iii) Market risk (continued)

Other price risk

b) Capital management

5. Segmental information

a) Operating segments 

i)   Trading 

ii)  Investments 

b) Segment revenues and results, assets and liabilities

Year 2024 Trading Investment Group

KSh' 000 KSh' 000 KSh' 000

Revenue from contracts with customers      2,066,315  -      2,066,315 
Interest income             1,373      272,096         273,469 

Fair value loss on investment property                   -           (4,860)           (4,860)

Profit before tax         867,202      256,556      1,123,758 
Segment assets      3,216,495   4,903,868      8,120,363 
Segment liabilities    (2,797,818)    (351,703)    (3,149,521)
Tax expense       (254,086)      (27,955)       (282,041)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment           97,047               34           97,081 
Amortisation of intangible assets                271                -                  271 
Amortization of right - of - use assets             5,085             289             5,374 
Capital expenditure         704,611          1,004         705,615 

The principal activities of the Group are processing of carbon dioxide gas and investments. These are organised

in the following operating segments:

The segment report provided to the Group's board of directors for the reportable segments is as follows:

Other price risk arises on financial instruments because of changes in the price of a financial instrument. The

Group is exposed to other price risk on its investment in quoted shares. Management consider that a change in the

market prices of its quoted shares of 10% either way in the year ending 31st July 2025 is reasonably possible. If

the price of equity investments decreased/increased by the said percentage, with other factors remaining constant,

the profit after tax of the Group would decrease/increase by KSh 27,974,000 (2023: KSh 27,265,000), and of the

Company would decrease/increase by KSh 9,473,000 (2023: KSh 9,263,000).

The Group's objective in managing its capital is to ensure that it supports the development of its business and is

able to continue as a going concern, while at the same time maximising the return to its shareholders. The Group

is not subject to any external capital requirements. 

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are

regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to

assess their performance. 

Information reported to the Group's chief operating decision maker (the Board of Directors) for the purposes of

resource allocation and assessment of the segment performance is focused on the principal activities of the 
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5. Segmental information (continued)

b) Segment revenues and results, assets and liabilities (continued)

Year 2023 Trading Investment Group

KSh' 000 KSh' 000 KSh' 000

Revenue from contracts with customers   1,720,943  -     1,720,943 
Interest income              791        254,503        255,294 

Fair value loss on investment property                -             (2,489)           (2,489)

Profit before tax      764,671        316,445     1,080,982 
Segment assets   1,978,573     3,533,970     5,512,543 
Segment liabilities     (795,504)       (321,362)    (1,116,866)
Tax expense     (228,214)         (36,755)       (264,969)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment         82,936                  34          82,970 
Amortisation of intangible assets              616                  -                  616 
Depreciation of right - of - use assets                -                  289                289 
Capital expenditure      467,798 -        471,368 

c) Turnover - geographical distribution

2024 2023

KSh' 000 KSh' 000

Domestic sales 501,652       394,023       

Export sales 1,564,663    1,326,920    

2,066,315    1,720,943    

2024 2023 2024 2023

6. Revenue KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Revenue from customers - Sale of CO2 1,340,801 1,082,416 - -

Revenue from customers - Transport revenue 725,514 638,527 - -

2,066,315 1,720,943 - -

2024 2023 2024 2023

7. Other income KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Sale of machine spares 3,413 2,384 - -

Sundry income 12,892 7,845 - -

Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain       (7,922) 72,527         (15,328) 20,764         

Gain on sale of investment property 17,473          17,473 -

Investment income

Rental income 25,054 31,339 19,989 26,048         

Dividend income

30,113 24,909 9,730 12,349         

- - 1,550,000 250,000       

Interest income 273,469 255,294 272,096 254,503       

354,492 394,298 1,853,960    563,664       

Revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. Two customers each represents more

than 10% of the total Group's revenue. 

Group Company

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or 

- Dividend from subsidiary

Group Company

The sale of carbon dioxide is derived from sale in the following markets:
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2024 2023 2024 2023

8. Finance costs KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Interest expense on bank loan (Note 14) 43,116 16,435 - -

9. Profit before tax 

(a) Items charged

Extraction and processing expenses 846,795 708,621 - -

Employee benefits expense (Note 8(b)) 267,504 222,096 - -

Net foreign exchange gain 7,922        (72,527)     - -

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 97,081 82,970 34 34

Right - of - use assets 289 289 289 289

Amortisation of intangible assets 271 616 - -

(b)

Wages and salaries 255,998 212,437 - -

Retirement benefit costs:

- Defined contribution scheme 10,324 9,138 - -

- National Social Security Fund 1,182 521 - -

267,504 222,096 - -

The average number of persons employed during the year, by category, were:

Number Number Number Number

Production 32             33 - -

Sales and distribution 21             22 - -

Management and administration 21             21 - -

Total 74 76 - -

Group Company

Group Company

The following items have been charged in arriving at

profit before tax expense/income:

Employee benefits expense 

The following items are included in employee benefits

expense:
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2024 2023 2024 2023

10. Tax KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Current income tax 116,907 219,619 33,321 9,891

Deferred tax (income)/expense (Note 15) 163,577 45,350 (6,992)          23,866

Income tax expense 280,484 264,969 26,329 33,757

Profit before income tax 1,123,758 1,080,982 1,819,904 502,816

337,127 324,295 545,971 150,845

Tax effect of:

Income not subject to tax 259,660      (79,609)         (199,117)      (150,745)      

Income subject to tax at 15% 23,182        363               23,182          372               

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 16,450        (2,051)           (1,506)          14,253          

Effect of different tax rates used -                  21,971          -                    19,033          

Prior year (under)/overprovision (10,935)       2,799            

Income tax expense 625,484      264,969        371,329        33,758          

11. Earnings per share  - basic and diluted

2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000

Profit for the year (KSh ' 000) 843,274 816,013

Number of ordinary shares (thousands) - Note 12 254,852 254,852

Earnings per share - Basic and diluted (KSh) 3.31 3.20

There were no potentially dilutive shares outstanding at either 31st July 2024 or 31st July 2023.

12. Share capital No. of ordinary Issued and fully Share

shares paid up capital premium

KSh'000 KSh'000

At 1st August 2023 and 31st July 2024 254,851,985  254,852         27                  

At 1st August 2022 and 31st July 2023 254,851,985  254,852         27                  

Group

The tax on the Group's and Company's profit before

income tax differs from the theoretical amount that

would arise using the statutory income tax rate as

follows:

Tax calculated at the statutory tax rate of 30% (2023:

30%)

The total number of authorised ordinary shares is 1,000,000,000 (2023: 1,000,000,000) with a par value of KSh 1

each.

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to shareholders by the number of

ordinary shares in issue during the year. 

Group and Company

Company
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13. Revaluation surplus

14. Borrowings 2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

The borrowings are analysed as follows:

Non-current

Bank loan 655,496       205,491       - -

Current

Bank loan 177,080       68,841         - -

832,576       274,332       - -

2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000

Year ended 31 July

At start of year 274,332        88,035          

Interest charged to profit or loss 43,116          16,435          

Cash flows:

Operating activities (interest paid) (43,116)        (16,435)        

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 755,450        354,176        

Repayments of long-term borrowings (148,273)      (167,879)      

Foreign exchange flactuation (48,933)        -

At end of year 832,576        274,332        

The borrowings are secured by:

i)

ii)

iii)

iv) Corporate guarantee from Carbacid Investments plc to support the liens over the shares.

v) Corporate Guarantee to be issued by Goodison Twenty Nine Limited for KES 483,843,000

The interest rate was an average of 17% for the local currency loans and 8.75% for the foreign currency loans

(2023: 12% for the local currency loans and 5.75% for foreign currency loans).

The cummulative revaluation surplus arose on the revaluation of items of property, plant and equipment and is stated

net of deferred income tax. The surplus is not distributable. 

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from

financing activities:

Group Company

Group long term borrowings

Jointly registered logbooks held.

Letter of lien and set off over 3,727,355 shares held in favor of NCBA Bank Kenya plc supported by

memorandum of general pledge in the name of Carbacid Investments plc.

Commercial benefit agreement between Carbacid (CO2) Limited and Carbacid Investments plc. 
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15. Deferred income tax

Group At start of year At end of year

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Year ended 31st July 2024

Property, plant and equipment 203,052       - 173,303             376,355        

Investment property 30,709         - (729)                  29,980          

Unrealised exchange gains 3,493           - (1,616)               1,877            

(8,385)          - (1,835)               (10,220)         

Leave pay (1,316)          - 917                    (399)              

Other general provision (7,773)          - (6,579)               (14,352)         

Provision for inventories (3,199)          - 116                    (3,083)           

Tax losses carried forward (9,758)          - - (9,758)           

Deferred tax not recognised 9,758           - - 9,758            

Net deferred tax liability 216,581 - 163,577             380,158

Group At start of year At end of year

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Year ended 31st July 2023

Property, plant and equipment 183,396       (4,099)               23,755               203,052        

Investment property 10,987         - 19,722               30,709          

Unrealised exchange gains 1,172           - 2,321                 3,493            

(7,500)          - (885)                  (8,385)           

Leave pay (1,183)          - (133)                  (1,316)           

Other general provision (8,629)          - 856                    (7,773)           

Provision for inventories (2,913)          - (286)                  (3,199)           

Tax losses carried forward (9,758)          - - (9,758)           

Deferred tax not recognised 9,758           - - 9,758            

Net deferred tax liability 175,330 (4,099)               45,350               216,581

Deferred tax is calculated using the currently enacted corporation tax rate of 30%, except for capital gains, for which

the enacted tax rate of 15% is used (2023: 30% and 5% respectively). Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities, and the

deferred tax charge/(credit) in the profit and loss account and in other comprehensive income are attributable to the

following items:

 Charged to 

other 

comprehensive 

income

Provision for impairment of receivables and 

short term deposit

(Credited)/ 

charged to 

profit or loss 

 Charged to 

other 

comprehensive 

income

(Credited)/ 

charged to 

profit or loss 

Provision for impairment of receivables and 

short term deposit
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15. Deferred income tax (continued)

Company

(Credited)/charged

Year ended 31st July 2024 At start of year to profit or loss At end of year

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Investment property 28,176            (729)                27,447            

Property, plant and equipment 6,305              (313)                5,992              

(294)                - (294)                

Right of use asset - 2,713              2,713              

Tax losses carried forward (9,758)             -                  (9,758)             

Unrealized exchange gain/(loss) 4,137              (8,663)             (4,526)             

Deferred tax assets not recognised 9,758              -                  9,758              

Net deferred tax liability 38,324            (6,992)             31,332            

(Credited)/charged

Year ended 31st July 2023 At start of year to profit or loss At end of year

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Investment property 9,516              18,660            28,176            

Property, plant and equipment 5,239              1,068              6,307              

Intangible asset (3)                    1                     (2)                    

(294)                - (294)                

Tax losses carried forward (9,758)             - (9,758)             

Unrealized exchange gain -                  4,137              4,137              

Deferred tax assets not recognised 9,758              - 9,758              

Net deferred tax liability 14,458            23,866            38,324            

The deferred tax asset has not been recognised on deductible temporary differences and tax losses carried forward

amounting to KSh 32,527,329 (2023: KSh 32,527,329) due to lack of certainty of availability of future taxable profits

against which such deductible temporary differences and tax losses could be utilised. 

Provision for impairment of receivables and

short term deposit

Provision for impairment of receivables and

short term deposit
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16. Property, plant and equipment - Group

Leasehold 

land, buildings 

and boreholes

Freehold 

land Roads

Motor 

vehicles

Plant and 

equipment

Capital 

work-in- 

progress Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

At 31st July 2022

Cost or valuation 132,261           54,545      21,490        331,642      585,863      44,695       1,170,496   

Accumulated depreciation (7,226)              -               (6,410)         (71,345)       (90,950)       - (175,931)     

Net carrying amount 125,035           54,545      15,080        260,297      494,913      44,695       994,565      

Year ended 31st July 2023

Opening carrying amount 125,035           54,545      15,080        260,297      494,913      44,695       994,565      

Additions - 3,500        - 71,578        5,418          391,086     471,582      

41,244             - - 113,258      91,291        (245,793)    -

Revaluation deficit (9,325)              - (5,534)         (79,244)       (129,236)     - (223,339)     

Disposals - - - (12,425)       - - (12,425)       

Depreciation on disposal - - - 3,001          - - 3,001          

Depreciation charge (1,966)              - (2,012)         (38,413)       (40,579)       - (82,970)       

6,778               - 6,036          92,236        104,627      - 209,677      

Closing carrying amount 161,766           58,045      13,570        410,288      526,434      189,988     1,360,091   

At 31st July 2023

Cost or valuation 164,180           58,045      15,956        424,809      553,336      189,988     1,406,314   

Accumulated depreciation (2,414)              -               (2,386)         (14,521)       (26,902)       - (46,223)       

Net carrying amount 161,766           58,045      13,570        410,288      526,434      189,988     1,360,091   

Year ended 31st July 2024

Opening carrying amount 161,766           58,045      13,570        410,288      526,434      189,988     1,360,091   

Additions 7,619               1,004        - 201,348      179,092      316,552     705,615      

- - 489,741      (489,741)    -

Disposals - - - (1,119)         (3,518)         - (4,637)         

Depreciation charge (2,586)              - (1,357)         (50,283)       (42,855)       - (97,081)       

Closing carrying amount 166,799           59,049      12,213        560,234      1,148,894   16,799       1,963,988   

At 31st July 2024

Cost or valuation 171,799           59,049      15,956        625,038      1,218,651   16,799       2,107,292   

Accumulated depreciation (5,000)              -               (3,743)         (64,804)       (69,757)       -                 (143,304)     

Net carrying amount 166,799           59,049      12,213        560,234      1,148,894   16,799       1,963,988   

The annual depreciation rates used are as follows: Rate - %

Leasehold land and buildings Over 50 years or remaining lease period whichever is less

Boreholes 5

Freehold land Nil

Roads 10

Motor vehicles 10 - 25

Plant and equipment 5 - 33.3

Transfer from work in 

progress

Reversal of depreciation on

revaluation

All items of property, plant and equipment were valued (Level 2) as at 31st July 2023 by C. P Robertson Dunn Valuers and Estate

Agents, independent valuers, on the basis of open market value. The carrying amount of each asset was restated to the revalued

amount of the asset, and the resulting deficit arising on revaluation net of deferred income tax was recognised in other comprehensive

income and debited to the revaluation surplus in equity. 

Transfer from work in 

progress

49



Carbacid Investments plc

Financial statements

For the year ended 31st July 2024

NOTES (CONTINUED)

16. Property, plant and equipment - Group (continued)

Freehold 

land Road

Motor 

vehicles

Plant and 

equipment Total

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

31st July 2024

Cost 114,681         40,926     31,190     717,127     1,633,811   2,537,735    

Accumulated depreciation (23,213)         - (23,643)   (244,106)   (398,257)    (689,219)     

Net book amount 91,468           40,926     7,547       473,021     1,235,554   1,848,516    

31st July 2023

Cost 107,062         39,922     31,190     522,579     968,908      1,669,661    

Accumulated depreciation (20,919)         - (20,524)   (179,193)   (317,178)    (537,814)     

Net book amount 86,143           39,922     10,666     343,386     651,730      1,131,847    

Property plant and equipment - Company

Equipment

KSh'000

At 1st August 2022

Cost or valuation 670              

Accumulated depreciation (68)              

Net carrying amount 602              

Year ended 31st July 2023

Opening carrying amount 602              

Depreciation charge (34)

Closing carrying amount 568              

At 31st July 2023

Cost or valuation 670              

Accumulated depreciation (102)            

Net carrying amount 568              

Year ended 31st July 2024

Opening carrying amount 568              

Depreciation charge (34)

Closing carrying amount 534              

At 31st July 2024

Cost or valuation 670              

Accumulated depreciation (136)            

Net carrying amount 534              

If the property, plant and equipment were stated on the historical cost basis, the carrying values would be as follows:
Leasehold 

land 

buildings and 

boreholes
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17. Investment property

2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

At beginning of the year 296,732            299,152            294,120            296,600            

Additions 5,022                - 5,022                -

Disposal (151,000)          (151,000)          

(4,860)              (2,420)              (4,860)              (2,480)              

145,894            296,732            143,282            294,120            

2024 2023

18. Intangible assets - Group KSh'000 KSh'000

Cost

At 1st August 3,006 3,006

Additions 1,212 -

At 31st July 4,218 3,006

Amortisation

At 1st August 2,094 1,478

Charge for the year 271 616

At 31st July 2,365 2,094

Net book amount

At 31st July 1,853 912

Intangible assets relate to computer software and fleet management software.

The annual amortisation rate used is 25%.

At the end of year

Group Company

Fair value loss

The fair value of the investment property is based on the valuation carried out as at 31st July 2024 by CP Robertson-

Dunn Valuers & Estate Agents, independent valuers, on the basis of open market value (Level 2). The valuers are

registered valuers and are members of Institute of Surveyors of Kenya and have experience in the location and the

category of the investment property being valued.
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19. Right-of use assets

Group Company

KSh'000 KSh'000

Year ended 31st July 2023

Opening carrying amount 52,094 9,620

Depreciation charge (289)          (289)          

Closing carrying amount 51,805 9,331

Year ended 31st July 2024

Opening carrying amount 51,805 9,331

Depreciation charge (289)          (289)          

Closing carrying amount 51,516 9,042

20. Investment in subsidiaries (Company)

Holding

Share 

capital

Place of 

incorporation 

and operation 2024 2023

% KSh KSh'000 KSh'000

Carbacid (CO2) Limited 100 3,348,000 Kenya 3,348 3,348

Goodison Twenty Nine Limited 100 100,000 Kenya 99 99

Goodison Forty Seven Limited 100 100,000 Kenya 99 99

3,546 3,546

21. Financial assets 2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Non-current

Financial assets at amortised cost:

Government securities 1,893,961 1,993,163 1,893,961 1,993,163

Equity investments 399,629 389,507 135,332 132,324

2,293,590 2,382,670 2,029,293 2,125,487

2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000

Government securities 2,029,293 2,229,184

Prepaid operating lease 

rentals

The fair values of the financial assets measured at amortised cost at balance sheet date were:

Group Company

Financial assets at fair value through profit 

or loss:
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21. Financial assets (continued)

Investment in equity instruments carried at fair value are valued on the basis of open market value (Level 1).

2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Equity investments

At start of year 389,507 350,921 132,325 156,261

Additions 41,348 12,025 - -

Fair value gain/(loss) (31,224)   26,561 3,009       (23,936)   

At end of year 399,631 389,507 135,334 132,325

22. Inventories  - Group

Spare parts and materials 125,397 77,921

Carbon dioxide gas and dry ice 10,702 5,278

Fuel and chemicals 4,513 3,991

140,612 87,190

2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

23. Trade and other receivables 

Trade receivables 417,737 438,127 5,212 1,451

Less: provision for expected credit loss (31,561)   (25,444)   (980)        (980)        

Net trade receivables 386,176 412,683 4,232 471

Prepayments 11,737 1,421 425 423

Other receivables 252,759 133,802 69,564 81,890
 

650,672 547,906 74,221 82,784

At 1st August 25,444 25,001 980 980

6,117 443 -          -          

At 31st July 31,561 25,444 980 980

24. Short-term bank deposits

Bank deposit (maturity > 90 days) 399,676 254,658 386,447 242,110

25. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and current account balances 524,882 117,454 41,284 9,856 

CompanyGroup

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and

cash equivalents comprise the following:

Net increase charged to profit and loss account

The movement on the provision for expected credit loss

is as follows:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Group Company

The fair values of the government securities and corporate bonds are based on prices published by Nairobi Securities

Exchange. 

The movement in the fair value of those assets measured at fair value based on Level 1 were as follows:
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26. Trade and other payables 2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Trade payables 58,942 89,334 492 4,135

Accruals 349,743 298,610 5,781 6,291

Due to other related parties 198 198 - -

408,883 388,142 6,273 10,426

27. Dividends

i) Proposed dividend

2024 2023

ii) The movement in the dividend payable account is as follow: KSh'000 KSh'000

At the beginning of the year 72,167        59,149        

Final dividend declared 433,248      433,248      

505,415      492,397      

Dividend paid to shareholders (417,613)     (417,178)     

Unclaimed dividend transferred to Unclaimed Financial Assets Authority (3,024)         (3,052)         

Dividend paid (420,637)     (420,230)     

At the end of the year 84,778        72,167        

28. Related party transactions 

i) The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000

Dividends received from Carbacid (CO2) Limited 1,550,000   250,000      

1,550,000   250,000      

ii)

Other receivables from/(payables to) subsidiaries 

 - Carbacid (CO2) Limited 1,556,960   137,761      

 - Goodison Twenty Nine Limited 96,239        95,420        

 - Goodison Forty Seven Limited 164,430      143,390      

1,817,629   376,571      

Company

Group Company

At the forthcoming annual general meeting, a final dividend in respect of the year ended 31st July 2024 of KSh

1.70 per share amounting to KSh 433,248,375 (2023: KSh 1.70 per share amounting to KSh 433,248,375) is to be

proposed. Payment of dividends to shareholders (other than companies owning more than 12.5% of the issued

shares) is subject to the deduction of withholding tax at a rate of 5% for residents and 15% for non-residents.

Outstanding balances arising from sale and 

purchase of goods/services

The Company is related to other companies which are related through common shareholding or common directorships.  
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28. Related party transactions (continued)

iii) Key management compensation (including directors' remuneration)

2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Salaries and other employment benefits 98,023       78,260       1,640 913

iv) Directors' benefits and other remuneration

- salaries 29,918 27,581 2,926 2,771

v) Services

29. Contingent liabilities

2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Guarantees 11,500       7,000 - -

30. Commitments

Capital commitments

2024 2023 2024 2023

KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000 KSh'000

Authorised and contracted for 16,060       80,638 - -

31. New and revised financial reporting standards

NCBA Bank Plc has issued a payment guarantee of KSh 11,500,000 (2023: KSh 7,000,000) to Kenya Power and

Lighting Company on behalf of Carbacid (CO2) Limited against a security of an equivalent amount.

Company

Capital expenditure contracted for at the balance sheet date but not recognised in the financial statements is as

follows:

Group

The company has not applied the following new and revised standards and interpretations that have been published

but are not yet effective for the year beginning 1st August 2023.

Amendments to IAS 1 titled Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (issued in January 2020, 

amended in October 2022)

The amendments, applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1st January 2024, clarify a criterion in IAS

1 for classifying a liability as non-current: the requirement for an entity to have the right to defer settlement of

the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

Group Company

Group Company

During the year, the Group contracted consultancy services from firms related to it through common

directorship. The fees charged for these services were KSh 4,260,000 (2022: KSh 3,995,000).
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31. New and revised financial reporting standards (continued)

The amendment, applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1st January 2024, requires a seller-lessee to

subsequently measure lease liabilities arising from a leaseback in a way that it does not recognise any amount of

the gain or loss.

that relates to the right of use it retains
Amendments to IAS 1 titled Non-current Liabilities with Covenants  (issued in October 2022)

The amendments, applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1st January 2024, improve the information an

entity provides about liabilities arising from loan arrangements for which an entity’s right to defer settlement of

those liabilities for at least twelve months after the reporting period is subject to the entity complying with

conditions specified in the loan arrangement.

Amendment to IFRS 16 titled Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (issued in September 2022)

The amendments, applicable from a date yet to be determined, address a current conflict between the two

standards and clarify that a gain or loss should be recognised fully when the transaction involves a business, and

partially if it involves assets that do not constitute a business. 

IFRS 18 titled Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (issued in April 2024)

The new standard, applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1st January 2027, replaces IAS 1 and sets

out revised requirements for the presentation and disclosure of information in general purpose financial

statements.

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 titled Supplier Finance Arrangements  (issued in May 2023)

The amendments, applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1st January 2024, require an entity to provide

additional disclosures about its supplier finance arrangements

Amendments to IAS 21 titled Lack of Exchangeability  (issued in August 2023)

The amendments, applicable to annual periods beginning on or after 1st January 2025, require an entity to apply a

consistent approach to assessing whether a currency is exchangeable into another currency and, when it is not, to

determining the exchange rate to use and the disclosures to provide.

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 titled Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its

Associate or Joint Venture  (issued in September 2014)
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